

No. 13-1124

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

SECRETARY OF LABOR,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Complainant,

v.

INTEGRA HEALTH MANAGEMENT, INC.

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF INTEGRA HEALTH MANAGEMENT, INC.

January 22, 2016

RECEIVED OSHRC

JAN 27 2016

OFFICE OF
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY



Kevin C. McCormick
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, L.L.P.
7 Saint Paul Street, Suite 1800
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 347-8700
kmccormick@wtplaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. The ALJ erred in classifying criminal acts of violence by third parties as a recognized hazard to employees of Integra under the general duty clause. 1

 A. The general duty clause cannot validly be applied to the hazard of physical assault identified in Citation One, Item One. 1

 B. No workable standards exist for application of the general duty clause in the context of workplace violence, and no meaningful guidelines are set forth in either the ALJ’s Decision or the Secretary’s Brief. 5

II. The evidence in the record as to the efficacy of the proposed abatement measures fails under the standard cited as applicable by the Secretary. 7

III. Application of the general duty clause on the facts of the instant case would be unconstitutional. 9

IV. The facts of this case do not support classification of Citation One, Item One as a serious violation. 10

V. The ALJ’s consideration of, and reliance upon, evidence not contained in the record requires that a new hearing be granted. 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 654.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 666(k).....	10

Judicial Decisions

<i>Champlin Petroleum Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 593 F.2d 637, 640 (5th Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15, 24 (1971).....	4
<i>Donovan v. Royal Logging Co.</i> , 645 F.2d 822, 831 (9th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Georgia Electric Co. v. Marshall</i> , 595 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1979).....	10, 11
<i>SeaWorld of Florida, LLC v. Perez</i> , 748 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3, 4

Commission Decisions

<i>Greene Construction Co. & Massman Construction Co.</i> , 4 BNA OSHC 1808 (No. 5356, 1976).....	6
<i>Pelron Corporation</i> , 12 BNA OSHC 1833, 1835 (No. 82-388, 1986).....	4, 7

ALJ Decisions

<i>Megawest Financial Inc.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1337, 1995 OSAHRC LEXIS 80 (No. 93-2879, 1995).....	1, 2, 3
